<u>July 19, 2021 FOIL request – 2019 & 2020 Senate & Assembly Concurrent Resolutions</u> "proposing that the constitution be amended by adding a new article V-A; in relation to state government integrity"

On January 9, 2019, Senator Krueger, with other Senators, introduced Senate Concurrent Resolution #594, which was committed to the Senate Judiciary Committee.

According to the Senate's webpage for the resolution,

https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2019/S594, on January 11, 2019, it was referred to the Attorney General for opinion. The opinion was referred to the Judiciary Committee on February 7, 2019. On January 2, 2020, the resolution was amended (#594-a). On January 8, 2020, it was recommitted to the Senate Judiciary Committee and, on February 14, 2020, referred to the Attorney General for opinion. On March 13, 2020, the opinion was referred to the Senate Judiciary Committee.

On January 14, 2019, Assemblyman Carroll, with other Assembly members, introduced Assembly Concurrent Resolution #1282, which was referred to the Assembly Committee on Governmental Operations.

According to the Senate's webpage for the resolution,

https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2019/a1282/amendment/original, on January 15, 2019, it was referred to the Attorney General for opinion — and, on February 6, 2019, the opinion was referred to the Assembly Judiciary Committee. On January 10, 2020, the resolution was amended (#1282-a) and recommitted to the Assembly Committee on Governmental Operations — and, on that same date, #1282-a referred to the Attorney General for opinion. On February 14, 2020, the opinion was referred to the Assembly Judiciary Committee.

Pursuant to FOIL, this is to request: (1) a copy of the four requests to the Attorney General for opinions, including the transmitting letters/e-mails; and (2) the Attorney General's four opinions – and any subsequent correspondence thereon.

Thank you.

Elena Sassower, Director
Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc. (CJA)
www.judgewatch.org
914-421-1200
elena@judgewatch.org